per year and this method of reimbursement shall continue until the deficit is 
exhausted. 

6. Reimbursement for Sick Leave. 

a. Upon retirement, as defined by the Town of Manchester Supplemental Pension 
Plan, employees shall receive a payout for any unused, accumulated sick leave 
up to one hundred five (105) days based on their final annual base rate of pay.  
In the event of the death of a current employee, his/her spouse and/or minor 
children shall receive compensation for all of the employee's unused, 
accumulated sick leave based on his/her final annual base rate of pay.

[...]

due them which was accrued prior to January 1, 1996 and such payout shall be based on 
their final rate of pay. 

Unaffiliated Department/Division Heads, who are within ten (10) years of their earliest 
retirement date, as defined by the Town of Manchester Supplemental Pension Plan and 
who maintain a balance of at least one hundred and five (105) unused and accrued sick 
days, shall be eligible to have paid by the Town into a variable annuity product, as 
allowed for by IRS regulations, dependent on availability of budgeted funds on an annual 
basis, the following: 

(1) Eligible Department Heads within three (3) years of normal retirement may buy